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Chairperson Report 
 
It is my pleasure to present the 2025 Chair’s Report for 
Equestrian Queensland (EQ).  
 
Equestrian sport in Queensland continues to be built on the 
dedication of our members: riders, coaches, officials,  
volunteers, owners and supporters, who contribute  
countless hours to ensure our sport thrives. On behalf of the 
EQ Board, I thank every member for the passion and  
commitment you bring to the equestrian community. 
 
Recognising the Challenges Facing Members 
While the strength of our community remains clear, it is also 
important to acknowledge that the past year has presented 
several challenges for many participants in our sport. 
 
Across Queensland, members continue to navigate rising 
costs associated with horse ownership, travel, competition 
participation and facility access. Clubs and volunteers are 
also facing increased regulatory, insurance and operational 
requirements, placing additional pressure on those who 
generously give their time to deliver events and  
participation opportunities. 
 
At a national level, members have also experienced  
significant increases in Equestrian Australia membership 
fees and levies, with some categories increasing  
substantially during the year. These changes have  
understandably created concern among members about 
affordability and value. 
 
The EQ Board and management recognise these pressures 
and remain focused on ensuring that membership continues 
to deliver meaningful value through strong member  
services, support for clubs and volunteers, investment in 
safety and welfare initiatives, and advocacy for the  
long-term sustainability of our sport. 
 
Supporting Members and Clubs 
Throughout 2025, EQ has continued to prioritise initiatives 
that support participation and strengthen the foundations 
of our sport in Queensland. 
 
Our affiliated clubs remain the backbone of equestrian sport 
delivery. EQ has continued working closely with clubs and 
discipline committees to support event delivery, provide  
governance guidance, and assist volunteers in navigating 
the increasingly complex environment in which sport  
operates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Education and development also remain a focus, with  
ongoing support provided for coaches, officials and  
volunteers to ensure the continued quality and integrity of 
equestrian sport in Queensland. EQ remains committed to 
ensuring that members have opportunities to participate in 
equestrian activities at all levels, from grassroots  
participation through to high performance pathways. 
 
Equestrian Facilities and Infrastructure 
Access to suitable equestrian facilities remains one of the 
most significant long-term issues facing our sport. In  
recent years, EQ has worked collaboratively with government 
and industry stakeholders to advocate for improved  
equestrian infrastructure across Queensland. This work is 
guided by the state-wide facilities planning undertaken by EQ 
and supported by our ongoing engagement with local and 
state government.  
 
Encouragingly, progress continues to be made on several 
facility initiatives, including Toowoomba Showgrounds and 
QSEC. EQ is also proud to have continued its partnership with 
Park Ridge Active Riding Group and Dressage Queensland to 
support the delivery of enhanced facilities, including the  
Martin Collins waxed fibre surfaces and new indoor arena.  
 
Looking ahead to the Brisbane 2032 Olympic and Paralympic 
Games, EQ will continue advocating for a lasting equestrian 
legacy that benefits the broader Queensland equestrian  
community. 
 
Governance and National Collaboration 
Equestrian sport in Australia operates within a federated 
national structure. During the year, there has been  
significant discussion across the sport regarding governance, 
constitutional reform and the future structure of Equestrian 
Australia. EQ remains committed to constructive national 
collaboration that strengthens the sport while ensuring 
members continue to have a meaningful voice in  
decision-making. 
 
Throughout the year, EQ has consulted with Queensland 
members and represented their views in national  
discussions, including the Equestrian Australia AGM and  
Special General Meetings and recent strategy forums. The EQ 
Board remains committed to continuing this dialogue with 
members, branches and Equestrian Australia as the sport 
works towards sustainable governance arrangements for the 
future. 
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Chairperson Report Cont. 
 
Safety and Horse Welfare  
The safety of participants and the welfare of horses remain 
fundamental priorities for EQ.  
 
Equestrian sport inherently involves risk, and it is essential 
that our policies, education programs and event standards 
continue to evolve to support best practice safety and  
welfare outcomes. EQ continues to work with clubs and 
officials to ensure risk management practices are  
understood and implemented across competitions and  
activities. Protecting the wellbeing of horses and riders will 
always remain central to the integrity and future of our 
sport. 
 
Acknowledgements 
On behalf of EQ, I would like to sincerely thank my fellow 
Board Directors, Karim Cham, Peta Fielding, Naomi Lane, 
Dave Holland and Gary Lung for their commitment and  
service to equestrian sport in Queensland.  
 
I also extend our gratitude to the EQ sport committees,  
affiliated clubs and the many volunteers across Queensland 
who deliver events, training opportunities and competitions 
throughout the year. The success of equestrian sport in 
Queensland is only possible because of your efforts. 
 
Finally, I would like to acknowledge the work of the EQ  
staff team, capably led by CEO Briston Toft, whose  
professionalism and dedication ensure that the organisation 
continues to support members and deliver important  
initiatives for the sport.  
 
Looking Ahead 
Equestrian Queensland enters the coming year focused  
on strengthening participation, supporting clubs and  
volunteers, advocating for improved facilities and ensuring 
the long-term sustainability of our sport. 
 
While challenges remain, the passion and resilience of the 
Queensland equestrian community provide confidence for 
the future. 
 
On behalf of the Board, thank you for your continued  
support of Equestrian Queensland and for the role each of 
you plays in shaping the future of equestrian sport in our 
state. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Emily Coggan  
Equestrian Queensland  
Interim Chairperson 
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Treasurer Report  

Gary Lung  
Equestrian Queensland  
Treasurer 
 

 
Financial Statements to 31 December 2025 
 
Equestrian Queensland (EQ) continued to play an important role in 
supporting and promoting equestrian sport across the state during 
2025. Through its various disciplines, competitions and  
development initiatives, EQ remains committed to delivering  
opportunities for riders, officials and volunteers while supporting 
the long-term sustainability of the organisation.  
 
The Board is pleased to present the Financial Statements of  
Equestrian Queensland (EQ) for the year ended 31 December 
2025.  
 
Total income for the year was $2.37 million (2024:  
$2.62 million). The reduction compared with the prior year  
primarily reflects lower event income and investment returns. 
Encouragingly, key income streams including membership  
subscriptions and horse registrations remained stable and continue 
to provide a reliable foundation for the Association’s operations.
  
 
Total expenditure for the year was $2.48 million (2024: $2.72  
million). Expenses decreased across a number of operational areas, 
particularly in relation to event delivery and discipline activities, 
while employee and administration costs remained broadly  
consistent with prior years.  
 
The net operating result for the year was $103,503, broadly  
consistent with the $102,347 operating result recorded in 2024. 
This outcome reflects EQ’s continued investment in programs, 
competitions and initiatives that support members and the  
ongoing development of equestrian sport throughout Queensland. 
 
EQ continues to maintain a strong financial position, with total 
members’ equity of $1.16 million at 31 December 2025 and cash 
reserves of $1.10 million. The operating result for the year  
represents less than 9% of accumulated reserves, demonstrating 
that the Association remains financially stable and well placed to 
support future activities and strategic initiatives.  
 
The Board and management continue to actively monitor the  
Association’s financial performance and maintain prudent financial 
management practices to support the long-term sustainability of 
EQ.  
 
Membership fees and levies continue to be managed with  
diligence to ensure funds are applied effectively and in accordance 
with their intended purpose.  
 
EQ would also like to acknowledge and thank the many  
volunteers, officials and organisers whose contribution plays a vital 
role in delivering competitions and programs across Queensland. 
Without their dedication and support, the cost of delivering these 
activities would be significantly higher.  
 
The Board appointed Moore Australia’s Brisbane office as auditors 
for the 2025 financial audit and recommends that they be  
reappointed for the 2026 financial year. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

“EQ would also like to acknowledge and 
thank the many volunteers, officials and 
organisers whose contribution plays a 

vital role in delivering competitions and  
programs across Queensland. Without 

their dedication and support, the cost of 
delivering these activities would be  

significantly higher.”  
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CEO Report  
 
2025 has been a year of steady progress for Equestrian 
Queensland (EQ), delivered against a backdrop of  
rising costs, increasing regulatory expectations and 
ongoing change within the national equestrian  
landscape. 
 
Despite these pressures, the strength of equestrian 
sport in Queensland continues to be driven by the 
dedication of our clubs, volunteers, officials and  
participants. Across the state, competitions, training 
opportunities and development programs continue to 
be delivered through the commitment of those who 
contribute their time and expertise to the sport. 
 
EQ remains focused on supporting this community 
through effective administration, strong member  
services and practical support for clubs and volunteers. 
 
Supporting Members and Clubs 
Our affiliated clubs remain the foundation of  
equestrian sport delivery in Queensland. Throughout 
2025, EQ has continued working closely with clubs and 
discipline committees to support competition delivery, 
provide governance guidance and assist volunteers 
navigating an increasingly complex operating  
environment. 
 
EQ also continues to support the development of 
coaches, officials and volunteers through education 
and training initiatives that help maintain the  
standards and integrity of our sport. 
 
These efforts ensure members have opportunities to  
participate at all levels of equestrian sport, from  
grassroots participation through to high-performance 
pathways. 
 
Systems and Service Delivery 
During the year, EQ continued working with Equestrian  
Australia (EA) and other state branches on the  
implementation and refinement of the national  
membership and administration system, JustGo. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
While the new system presents opportunities to  
modernise sport administration and improve the  
member experience, its implementation has also  
created challenges for EQ, members and clubs. EQ  
continues to advocate for system improvements to  
address these issues and enhance usability. Internally, 
EQ has also refined processes and communication to 
ensure responsive and effective support for members 
and clubs. 
 
Horse Welfare and Safety 
The welfare of horses and the safety of participants  
remain fundamental priorities for Equestrian  
Queensland. EQ continues to work closely with  
Equestrian Australia (EA), affiliated clubs and officials to  
promote best-practice safety standards, strong risk 
management and responsible horse welfare across all 
equestrian activities. Maintaining these standards is 
essential to protecting participants and sustaining the 
long-term social licence of equestrian sport. 
 
In 2026, EQ will expand the services and support  
available to event organisers and members, including 
additional resources, guidance and training to  
strengthen the capacity of those delivering events on 
the ground. 
 
Looking Ahead 
While the sport continues to face challenges, including 
rising participation costs and potential structural 
change, the commitment of the Queensland equestrian 
community provides strong confidence for the future. 
EQ will remain focused on strengthening participation, 
supporting clubs and volunteers, improving member 
services and advocating for the infrastructure and  
policy settings required for the sport to thrive. 
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CEO Report Cont. 

Briston Toft  
Equestrian Queensland  
CEO 
 

 
Key Focus for 2026 
In the year ahead, Equestrian Queensland will focus on  
several priority areas to strengthen the sport and  
support members across the state: 
• Supporting clubs and volunteers through  

enhanced resources, governance guidance and 
education to assist with the delivery of safe and  
sustainable events. 

• Improving member services, communication 
and systems, including ongoing advocacy for  
improvements to national JustGo membership 
and administration platforms. 

• Advancing equestrian infrastructure, including  
updating the EQ Facilities Strategy to align with  
opportunities presented by the Brisbane 2032  
Olympic and Paralympic Games.  

• Strengthening safety and horse welfare  
initiatives, including expanded resources and 
training for officials and event organisers. 

• Promoting participation and development  
pathways to support riders from grassroots  
participation through to high-performance 
sport. 

 
I would like to thank the EQ staff team, Samantha 
Duffy, Tarni McCormack, Melinda Robinson, Jodie 
Daly, Genevieve Frunz, Sandi-Leigh Norris, Mirran  
Robinson, Charlotte Drynan and Jennifer Bain 
(currently on maternity leave) for their professionalism 
and dedication throughout the year. 
 
I also extend my sincere appreciation to the EQ Board, 
sport committees and the many volunteers, officials, 
coaches and clubs whose efforts make equestrian 
sport possible across Queensland. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

“EQ will remain focused on 
strengthening participation,  

supporting clubs and volunteers, 
improving member services and  
advocating for the infrastructure 

and policy settings required for the 
sport to thrive.” 
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Organisation Listing 
 

 Board 
   
  Interim Chairperson     Emily Coggan 
  Treasurer        Gary Lung 
  Directors        David Holland 
          Karim Cham  
          Naomi Lane 
          Peta Fielding 
           
          
             

 Sport Committee and Advisory Group Chairs 
  
  Dressage        Sally Devlin 
  Jumping        Wayne Crompton 
  Eventing        Lesley Brodbeck                                                   
  Interschool                  Patrick Lowe 
  Show Horse        Toni Harper-Purcell  
  Vaulting        Lisbeth Betts 
  Driving        Corby Cunnington 
  Coaching Advisory Group     Emma Morel      
       
 
 
 

 Staff 
   
  CEO         Briston Toft  
  Operations Manager      Samantha Duffy      
  Senior Sport Development Officer   Melinda Robinson  
  Senior Sport Development Officer   Tarni McCormack 
  Senior Sport Development Officer   Jodie Daly 
  Sport Development Officer     Jennifer Bain/Genevieve Frunz/  
          Sandi-Leigh Norris 
  Sport Development Officer (Casual)              Mirran Robinson 
  University Internship     Charlotte Drynan  
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Initiatives 
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Sport Development & Member Development  
Equestrian Queensland provided $67,000 in funding to affiliated clubs and EQ Sport Committees 
to support discipline-specific initiatives focused on member development, club capability,  
expand rider participation, and strengthen governance. This funding supported activities such as 
rider development clinics, protocol days, and other discipline-led education and training  
opportunities delivered by clubs and sport committees. 
 
In addition, EQ allocated a further $2,500 to regional affiliated clubs to assist with judges’ travel 
expenses, supporting the delivery of competitions and development opportunities in Dressage, 
Eventing, and Jumping in regional areas. 

Officials Education 
EQ provided $12,000 to support the development of EA accredited Officials by providing funds to 
assist with the delivery of accreditation courses and funds to assist with travel expenses  
associated with officials attending EA/FEI courses.  

Coaching Education 
EQ provided $14,000 to support  
the growth and development  
of EA Coaches, SSTA’s and  
Coach Educators through the  
delivery of EA accreditation  
courses and assessment.  

 

 

Event Funding   
EQ provided $62,500 to affiliated  
Clubs and EQ Sport Committees to  
support the delivery of major events.  

High Performance &  
Youth Development 
EQ provided $46,000 to support the  
development of junior and elite athletes  
through the EQ Development and  
High Performance Sport Committee programs.  

Medication Control 
EQ provided $33,500 to deliver the Medication  
Control Program (swabbing) to ensure that all  
horses are competing without the influence of  
prohibited substances. This funding is made  
available through a financial contribution from  
each new life horse registration with EQ.  

* All funding amounts are excluding GST 

Funding Distribution 
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Photo Credit:  
Pictured Below:  Billy Raymont and Caprino winning the Guru Award at the 2025 The Peachester Lodge Festival of 
Showjumping  
Photo Credit: Jasmine Dunmore Photography 
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Queensland’s Night of Equestrian Excellence:  
Celebrating Remarkable Achievement in 2025 
 
On Saturday, 22 November, equestrian enthusiasts 
from across Queensland gathered in the Podium  
Ballroom at the elegant Rydges, South Bank for the 
highly anticipated 2025 Equestrian Queensland Annual 
Awards. The evening was filled with camaraderie, 
pride, and celebration as our community came  
together to honour exceptional achievements across 
every corner of the sport.  
 
Hosted by the beautiful Emma Irene, the night set a 
warm and uplifting tone from the outset. Attendees 
from across the disciplines of Dressage, Driving,  
Endurance, Eventing, Jumping, Interschool, Show 
Horse, Vaulting and Working Equitation joined in  
recognising the athletes, volunteers, officials, and  
supporters whose dedication strengthens and elevates 
equestrian sport in Queensland.  
 
 Recognising Excellence Across Disciplines  
 
The night began with presentations from the discipline 
Committees, acknowledging outstanding contributions 
and accomplishments within each discipline. These 
were followed by the EQ Next Gen Leaderboard 
Awards and the prestigious Queensland Off-The-Track 
Leaderboard Awards, each celebrating individuals and 
horses who have excelled throughout the year. 
 
A Night of Gratitude and Inspiration 
 
Inspirational speeches and heartfelt moments  
highlighted the invaluable efforts of our volunteers, 
whose behind-the-scenes dedication makes every 
event possible. Appreciation was also extended to our 
sponsors and partners, whose support continues to 
drive the growth and success of equestrian sport 
across the state. 

Annual Awards 

Pictured Above: Emma Irene presenting at the 2025 EQ 
Annual Awards  
Photo Credit: Flash Pony Co. 
2025 EQ Annual Awards webpage: 
www.qld.equestrian.org.au/eq-annual-awards-evening 

https://www.qld.equestrian.org.au/eq-annual-awards-evening
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Coaching Advisory Group 
 
Looking back over the last 12 months, the Equestrian 
Queensland Coaching Advisory Group (EQ CAG) has 
had a busy year in our commitment to coaches across 
the state and endeavouring to provide development 
opportunities for all coaches, whether they be trainee 
candidates embarking on their coaching journey or 
experienced coaches with many years under their belt. 
In late March, EQ supported the chair of CAG Emma 
Morel (Level 2G and CE) and Karen Foran (Level 1 
Vaulting Coach and SSTA), enabling them to attend the 
AIS Coaching and Officiating Conference held in  
Geelong. The event was attended by EA  
representatives Michelle Clough and Michelle James, 
as well as other states. It was an opportunity to hear 
about current coaching theory and relevant issues 
across many sports.   
 
In April the CAG ran a face-to-face EA coach update 
with Simon Kale who delivered the compulsory  
Equestrian Australia component and two practical 
coaching masterclasses. The coaches who attended 
also enjoyed an illuminating session by Karen  
Crommelin on Social Licence in Equestrian Sport and a 
wonderfully interactive session with Exercise Scientist 
and rider Mel Macaulay from Strong Stable Seat.  
These face-to-face sessions are well received by  
coaches who value the ability to interact with other 
coaches and presenters in a way that is not possible 
over a Zoom or Microsoft Teams presentation.   
 
Following on from the coach update, a Coaching  
Development and Intensive workshop was run at Fig 
Tree Pocket with Simon Kale, David Finch and Emma 
Morel. A total of ten candidates attended, one  
Introductory Coach, five Level One Coaches and four 
Level Two coaches successful in achieving their  
qualifications. 
 
The Queensland CAG also congratulates Gary Lung and 
Nicole Tough on successfully attaining their EA Level 3 
qualifications this year. This is a huge achievement, 
and Queensland is very fortunate to have 2 more 
coaches recognised at this level.   
 
 
 

 
 

 
Brett Cantle’s resignation from the CAG during the year 
was a double-edged sword. It was a blow to the CAG, 
but a great benefit of the EQ community with his  
nomination to the EQ Board and his subsequent role on 
the EA Board is a win for all EA members.   
 
Queensland coaches Darryn Fedrick and Sally Collins 
were recognised for their success and commitment to 
coaching in EA’s highly competitive “Coach of the 
Month” this year. Both had wonderful stories to tell 
about their coaching experiences.   
 
At the end of 2025 Trudy Dougall and Darryn Fedrick 
facilitated a SSTA and CE accreditation course at  
Burpengary Pony Club.  A total of three achieved their 
qualification, including a Vaulting specialist.  
 
Michelle Clough (EA Sports Development Officer – 
Coaching) has initiated a monthly meeting with all the 
state chairs of coaching committees. This has enabled 
robust discussions and an open channel for discussing 
and initiating ideas to improve and standardise coach-
ing across Australia.  
 
 
Pictured Below: Simon Kale Masterclass at the 2025 EQ 
Coach Update & Professional Development Day   
Photo Credit: Equestrian Queensland 
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Coaching Advisory Group Cont. 
 
As part of our commitment to Professional  
Development for our coaches, the EQ CAG has  
initiated online training open to coaches with Gary 
Lung presenting a session entitled “Coach with  
Confidence, Teach with Impact” in mid-March 2026. 
EQ CAG plans to run several of this online session for 
coaches throughout the next 12 months.  
 
EQ CAG would like to thank Equestrian Queensland for 
resourcing all the above initiatives. The EQ CAG would 
also especially acknowledge Samantha Duffy and all 
her hard work that enables EQ CAG to innovate and 
support.  
 
Pictured Below: Mel Macaulay from Strong Stable Seat  
presenting at the 2025 EQ Coach Update &  
Professional Development Day  
Photo Credit: Equestrian Queensland 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Coaching Advisory Group  

as at 31 December 2025 consisted of: 

   
 Chair   Emma Morel 
  
 Members  Danae O’Keeffe  
    David Finch 
    Jody Burrows 
    Karen Crommelin 
    Sandi-Leigh Norris 
      
    

 

Coaching 
Advisory Group  
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Pictured Below:  Kate Kyros and Intro K at CHIO Aachen 2025 
Photo Credit:  Libby Law Photography 
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Dressage Queensland Report 
 
In 2025, Dressage Queensland also hosted the National 
Amateur Owner Rider (AOR) Championships at QSEC. 
This rider focused event attracted strong interstate  
participation and received overwhelmingly positive 
feedback from competitors and sponsors. We 
acknowledge Dr Show as our naming rights sponsor, 
along with the many suppliers who contributed prizes 
and trade support. We look forward to hosting this 
event again in 2026. 
 
The Saddlefitter Brisbane CDI continued to be a vibrant 
and high quality fixture on the calendar, supported by 
live streaming and an active social media presence. We 
were pleased to welcome a panel of international  
judges who generously shared their expertise with our 
riders. We also welcomed many new and interstate 
competitors, and we thank all riders who committed to 
travelling significant distances to attend. Our sincere 
appreciation goes to all sponsors, particularly The  
Saddlefitter for their continued naming rights support. 
 
Our hardworking Officials Subcommittee once again 
delivered an extensive program of workshops,  
seminars, webinars, and judge upgrades—more than 
any other state. Their contribution remains vital to the 
ongoing development of our sport. 
 
Pictured Below: Brisbane CDI Event Director Anita  
Barton,  Janelle Ware, Harvey Besley, The Saddlefitter 
Kathryn Sullivan-Butt and Lara Roederer   
Photo Credit: Derek O’Leary  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
In 2025, Dressage Queensland delivered a strong and 
well managed calendar of events. While participation 
numbers were lower across the board, the standard of 
competition remained high. We extend our sincere 
thanks to our clubs, officials, volunteers, and riders for 
their dedication throughout the season. Members  
continued to benefit from a diverse range of well run 
events, with clubs consistently going above and  
beyond to provide high quality experiences. 
 
A major milestone this year was the completion of the 
long awaited indoor arena project at the PRARG 
grounds, made possible with the support of Equestrian 
Queensland. Members have expressed the need for an 
indoor facility for many years, and combined with the 
Dressage Queensland wax fibre surface, we now have 
an exceptional venue for competition. PRARG, with 
the assistance of local council, has worked tirelessly 
over many years to secure this development, and we 
thank them for their persistence and commitment. 
Although the construction period limited access to the 
grounds during the latter part of the 2025 season, the 
outcome has been well worth the temporary  
disruption.  
 
This new facility will allow more events to proceed 
safely in adverse weather, protecting both horses and 
riders. 
 
The Dressage Queensland Riders Subcommittee  
delivered a reduced competition schedule at PRARG 
due to the indoor arena works. However, the EQUISK 
Youth Riders Championships and several other key 
events were successfully delivered, and we thank all 
involved for their efforts in supporting these  
rider driven initiatives. 
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Dressage Queensland Report Cont. 
 
We also welcome new members to the Selectors  
Panel, whose expertise has already contributed  
significantly to the refinement of squad criteria and 
selection processes. Their collective knowledge is an 
asset to Dressage Queensland, and we look forward to 
the value they will bring in the year ahead. 
 
We extend our gratitude to all sponsors supporting the 
2026 Queensland Rider Squads: The Saddlefitter (FEI 
and Performance Squads), EQUISK (Youth Squad),  
Toowoomba Dressage (Regional Squad), and  
Benchmark Horsefeeds (Talent Recognition Squad). 
 
This year we farewell Kristy Battista from the Dressage 
Queensland Committee following the completion of 
her six year term. We are delighted she will continue 
to contribute as a guest member. We also welcome 
Rachel Spring back to the committee. We extend my 
sincere thanks to the entire committee for their  
commitment to ensuring dressage remains a premier 
sport in Queensland.  
 
As my first year as Chair, the role has certainly brought 
a valuable learning curve. I look forward to continuing 
to grow in the position and to providing strong  
guidance to the Queensland dressage community 
throughout 2026. 
 
Pictured Below: Rachel Spring, Kristy Battista, Jenny 
Rykoff and Pamela Kingwill at the 2025 DQ Annual 
Awards 
Photo Credit: Picture The Moment Photography 

 
 
 

 
 
  

Dressage  
Queensland 
Committee  

 

The Dressage Queensland committee  

as at 31 December 2025 consisted of: 

 Chair    Sally Devlin 

 Vice Chair   Kristy Battista 

 Secretary   Rebecca Aitken 

 Treasurer   Nicole Magoffin 

 Members   Anne McDiarmid  

     Georgie Cham 

     Karen Herald 

     Nicolette Cavit  

     Pamela Kingwill 
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 2025 2024  

Income   

  Administration $41,367.87 $39,859.66 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $3,701.64 $131.36 

  Event Income $326,446.39 $286,114.76 

  Functions $0.00 $0.00 

  Levies $1,272.73 $1,090.92 

  Squads / Teams $6,120.00 $7,679.28 

Total Income $378,908.63 $334,875.98 

   

Expenses   

  Administration $41,899.20 $44,689.21 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $7,328.46 $6,443.86 

  Event Expenses $339,668.88 $302,363.51 

  Functions $0.00 $3,295.89 

  Squads / Teams $7,180.15 $5,095.64 

Total Expenses $396,076.69 $361,888.11 

Operating Profit / (Loss) ($17,168.06) ($27,012.13) 

   

Dressage Queensland  |  Profit & Loss 
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 2025 2024 

Assets   

Current Assets $120,193.11 $106,712.32 

Fixed Assets $82,761.02 $104,193.09 

Total Assets $202,954.13 $210,905.42 

Liabilities   

    Current Liabilities $85,174.53 $77,651.84 

    GST Liabilities ($893.00) ($2,587.09) 

Total Liabilities $84,281.53 $75,651.84 

Net Assets $118,672.60 $135,840.66 

Equity   

    Retained Earnings $135,840.66 $162,852.79 

    Current Earnings ($17,168.06) (27,012.13) 

Total Equity $118,672.60 $135,840.66 

   

Dressage Queensland  |  Balance Sheet 
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JUMPING QUEENSLAND 
Report 

 
 
 

 
Jumping Queensland remains committed to advancing 
the sport of showjumping across the state by  
supporting competitions, developing athletes and  
officials, and working closely with affiliated clubs to 
strengthen participation and performance pathways.
  
Throughout 2025, the committee focused on  
delivering key championship events, supporting club 
competitions, and providing opportunities for officials 
to maintain and renew their accreditations. The  
continued support and dedication of affiliated clubs 
remains critical to the growth and sustainability of 
jumping in Queensland, and the committee extends its 
sincere appreciation to all clubs and volunteers who 
contribute to the delivery of competitions across the 
state. 
 
Queensland Jump Club delivered the Festival of  
Showjumping, featuring an FEI World Cup Qualifier at 
QSEC, Caboolture from June 20–29, 2025 featuring 7 
days of jumping competition over 10 days.   This event 
attracted strong participation from interstate riders 
and showcased Queensland’s ability to deliver  
high-level international competition.  
 
Queensland Jump Club also hosted the Jumping State 
Championships, with increased competitor numbers 
compared with the previous year.  
 
Jumping Queensland successfully hosted the 2025 
Queensland Country Jumping Championships at 
Maryborough, attracting strong participation and  
continuing to support opportunities for riders outside 
metropolitan areas. 
 

Jumping Queensland Report 
 
Jumping Queensland acknowledges the significant  
contribution of Queensland Off-The-Track (QOTT) in 
supporting the development of jumping through event 
sponsorship and prize money. QOTT supported several 
competitions and provided two dedicated Off-The-
Track classes at the Ekka.  
 
QOTT also partnered with the Pacific Fair Magic  
Millions Showjumping and Polo event, with a qualifying 
class held during the Festival of Showjumping at QSEC. 
The Pacific Fair Magic Millions Showjumping and Polo 
once again proved to be a major highlight of the 
Queensland jumping calendar, attracting competitors 
from across Australia and continuing to elevate the  
profile of the sport. 
 
We are proud of the Queensland riders who continue 
to represent the state strongly at interstate  
competitions throughout the year, achieving excellent 
results. 
 
Jumping Queensland also continued its squad  
development program, receiving applications across the  
Junior, Young Rider and Youth Squads. Squad members 
participated in a three-day multi-discipline educational 
program, which included both mounted and off-horse 
learning opportunities.  
 
These initiatives provided valuable development  
opportunities for emerging athletes, while also  
fostering connections and collaboration with athletes 
from other equestrian disciplines.  
 
Officials’ education and accreditation remained a key 
focus throughout the year. A number of officials clinics 
and refresher opportunities were delivered, ensuring 
that judges and course designers continue to maintain 
the high standards required for competition. Jumping 
Queensland thanks affiliated clubs for hosting these 
important educational opportunities. 
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Jumping Queensland Report 

Jumping  
Queensland 
Committee  

 

The Jumping Queensland committee   

as at 31 December 2025 consisted of: 

 Chair  Wayne Crompton 

 Secretary    Trevor Hyatt 

 Treasurer   Christine Bradfield 

 Members  Bronwyn Hew 

    Des Hilet 

    Hugh Buchanan 

 Athlete  

      Representative Tom Sedger                                
        

 
The committee also acknowledges the ongoing  
contribution of Rebecca Jenkins, David Finch and  
Graeme Watts, who served as Jumping Queensland 
selectors during the year.  
 
Queensland’s jumping community was recognised at 
the 2025 Queensland Sport Awards,   
 
• 2025 Equestrian Queensland Administrator of 

the Year – Carly Overton acknowledging his  
outstanding contribution to the sport 

• 2025 Equestrian Queensland Event of the Year 
– Peachester Lodge Festival of Showjumping 
highlighting the significance of this competition 
on the national jumping calendar 

• 2025 Equestrian Queensland – Jumping Rising 
Star – Harriet Smith 

• 2025 QOTT Thoroughbred Leaderboard  
Champion – Jumping Whizkey n Diamons 

• 2025 QOTT Standardbred Leaderboard  
Champion – Jumping Practically Magic 

• 2025 Equestrian Queensland Next Generation 
Leaderboard – Jumping Kate Lyttle & Lenny  
Larrikan 
 

The 2025 Finch Farm FEI Leading Horse and Rider 
Combination was awarded to Billy Raymont & Caprino 
owned by Jacinta Kinsella while the Barastoc & Finch 
Farm Amateur Showjumping Rider of the Year Series 
was won by Caribbean JPS owned by Jaime Page.   
 
The Jumping Queensland Committee remains  
committed to supporting the continued growth of the 
sport through strong partnerships with clubs,  
investment in officials development, and through the  
Equestrian Queensland affiliates providing high-quality 
competitions across the state. The committee looks 
forward to building on the successes of the past year 
and continuing to strengthen showjumping in  
Queensland. 
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 2025 2024 

Income   

  Administration $15,599.86 $16,999.88 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $754.55 $4,077.99 

    Event Income $74,686.32 $81,085.09 

    Squads / Teams $0.00 $0.00 

Total Income $91,040.73 $102,162.96 

Expenses   

  Administration $4,939.05 $15,081.93 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $3,884.81 $7,701.95 

  Event Expenses $86,298.67 $83,869.51 

  Functions  $0.00 $0.00 

Total Expenses $95,894.48 $106,910.01 

Operating Profit / (Loss) ($4,853.75) ($4,747.05) 

   

Jumping Queensland  |  Profit & Loss 
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 2025 2024 

Assets   

    Current Assets $121,422.04 $122,959.50 

    Trade Debtors $2,530.00 $2,830.00 

    Fixed Assets $17,155.21 $17,213.62 

Total Assets $141,107.25 $143,003.12 

Liabilities   

    Current Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 

     Trade Creditors $0.00 $0.00 

    GST Liabilities $2,524.05 ($433.83) 

Total Liabilities $2,524.05 ($433.83) 

Net Assets $138,583.20 $143,436.95 

Equity   

    Retained Earnings $143,936.95 $148,684.00 

    Current Earnings ($4,853.75) ($4,747.05) 

    Historical Balancing Account ($500.00) ($500.00) 

Total Equity $138,583.20 143,436.95 

   

Jumping Queensland  |  Balance Sheet 
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Eventing Queensland Report 
 
The Queensland eventing community participated in 
an eventful year with the usual passion and dedication 
from its enthusiastic members. 
 
2025 was a positive and progressive year, delivering 
ongoing development in coaching, officiating, safety 
and event delivery. 
 
Club memberships continue to grow in numbers, with 
many new grassroots level riders joining the ranks. 
Clubs are hosting many clinics throughout the year.  
We are fortunate to have such a depth of quality 
coaches from which to choose, and this is being  
reflected in the standard of competitive riding. 
 
The calendar was jam packed with competitions of all 
levels. Warwick Horse Trials ran their first four star 
event in seventeen years, in conjunction with the State 
Championships. This marked an important step  
forward for high level competition opportunities  
within Queensland. RM Equestrian, Fig Tree Pocket 
and Fraser Coast also ran well attended events,  
producing many new improved fences and cross  
country tracks. 
 
Tamborine Equestrian Group produced a magnificent 
Three Day Event, which was unfortunately lacking in 
numbers, due to calendar clashes interstate. 
 
This, and other matters are currently being addressed 
within the committee, to ensure more support, both 
financial and otherwise for these Clubs. 
 

 
 

 
Significant use was made of the safety levy, to invest in 
equipment that supports rider safety and event  
delivery. Purchases included; 
• MIM Kits, spiral fixes and brackets,  
• Timing gear for the showjumping phase 
 
Development of officials remains a key priority, and 
we’ve seen progress both internationally and  
domestically. 
Some of our officials travelled overseas for upgrades 
including: 
• Lisa Gall - TD 
• Jo Williams - CD 
• Emma Flegman - Official 
 
Greg Auer attended the  frangible workshop on  
design  and application of new frangibles and fences. 
This training directly supports improved safety  
outcomes and informed course construction. 
• Greg AUER - Level 1 Course Builder 
• Richard Mitton was upgraded to TD Level 2   
 
Both Richard Mitton and Katelyn Simpson attended the 
EAEC Forum in Victoria and contributed to discussions 
aimed at the ongoing development, consistency and 
future direction of eventing in Australia.  
 
Katelyn Simpson organised and delivered several squad 
clinics throughout the year with ongoing support to 
both our High Performance riders, and our futures and 
youth squads. Squad coaches included Prue Barrett, 
Andrew Barnett, Christine Bates, Nicola Wilson and Sam 
Lyle. 
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Eventing Queensland Report Cont. 

The Eventing Queensland committee  

as at 31 December 2025 consisted of: 

 Chair   Lesley Brodbeck 

 Secretary  Katrina Finnsson 

 Treasurer  Christine Hynard  

 Members  Kirani Heeremans  
    Joanne Morris 
    Katelyn Simpson 
    Kadi Eykamp 
    Kylie Schooley 
    Richard Mitton 
  

     

 

 
Kirani Heeremans arranged yet another wonderful 
awards evening to celebrate 2025’s achievements. 
This is an important event, which brings together the 
whole eventing community, including volunteers,  
officials and sponsors. 
 
We have a very committed and hard working  
committee, and welcome our new members who will 
continue in their roles in 2026. Thank you to Kadi  
Eykamp, who will be staying on board for 2026, Jo 
Morris, will take on the treasurer role, and we thank 
Chrissy Hynard for her past contribution. Our secretary 
Katrina Finsson, manages correspondence,  
administration and coordination across committee 
activities-thank you Katrina!  
 
Thank you to Kirani Heeremans, Richard Mitton, our 
club liaison officer and Vice Chair Kylie Schooley for 
your dedication and commitment. We welcome the 
return of Lisa Gall, who brings a wealth of knowledge 
and experience to the table. 
 
We acknowledge all the countless hours provided so 
generously by our volunteers, officials and of course 
sponsors. Thank you for the ongoing support and  
guidance from Briston, Sam, Tarni and the team at EQ. 
 
Best Wishes for a safe and successful Eventing year 
ahead!! 
 
Pictured Below: Kirani Heeremans, Kadi Eykamp, Kylie 
Schooley, Joanne Morris, Katrina Finnsson and Lesley 
Brodbeck 
Photo Credit: Luxe Media Collective 

 
 
 
 
 

Eventing 
Queensland 
Committee  
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 2025 2024 

Income   

  Administration $59,363.53 $54,581.75 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $3,150.20 $25,305.52 

  Event Income $7,273.09 $6,419.84 

  Functions $0.00 $0.00 

  Squads / Teams $15,198.06 $22,240.00 

Total Income $84,984.88 108,547.11 

   

Expenses   

  Administration $32,160.12 $33,351.24 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $2,882.15 $18,151.25 

  Event Expenses $9,767.08 $9,008.70 

  Functions $176.82 $0.00 

  Squads / Teams $32,076.29 $40,907.79 

  Regional Development $0.00 $0.00 

Total Expenses $77,062.46 $101,418.98 

Operating Profit / (Loss) $7,922.42 $7,128.13 

   

Eventing Queensland  |  Profit & Loss 
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 2025 2024 

Assets   

    Current Assets $128,044.18 119,420.49 

    Trade Debtors $0.00 $2,140.44 

    Fixed Assets $12,375.66 $13,711.50 

Total Assets $140,419.84 $135,272.43 

Liabilities   

    Current Liabilities $0.00 $2,473.89 

    GST Liabilities $0.00 ($190.45) 

Total Liabilities ($194.42) $2,283.44 

Net Assets $140,614.26 $132,691.84 

Equity   

     Safety and Development Reserve $0.00 $0.00 

    Retained Earnings $132,691.84 $125,563.71 

    Current Earnings $7,922.42 $7,128.13 

Total Equity 140,614.26 $132,691.84 

   

Eventing Queensland  |  Balance Sheet 



 

30 EQUESTRIAN QUEENSLAND ANNUAL REPORT 2025 
 
 

 
Pictured Below:  Sofia Anthony and Lagoes Choice at the 2025 Australian Interschool Championships at Sydney  
International Equestrian Centre  
Photo Credit:  Mane Stream Media 
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Interschool Queensland Report  
 
We thank Jordan and the team at Edwards Saddleworld 
for their generous contribution and amazing support as 
the event Naming Rights sponsor. At the event, Jordan 
took the opportunity to announce the launch of the Leg 
Up Bursary. This initiative aims to assist a young rider in 
furthering their equestrian career, with prizes valued at 
over $20,000 — a remarkable investment in the future 
of our sport.  
 
We were excited to welcome the University of  
Queensland and UQ Skills as a major sponsor and to 
introduce the inaugural IQ Beyond The Arena Award 
Scholarship. The recipient of this award received a 
$3,000 tuition credit toward a Diploma of Equine  
Management at UQ Skills, recognising excellence  
beyond competition results and supporting educational 
pathways within the equine industry. The winner  
Georgia Rose Klutentreter, received a $3,000 tuition 
credit toward a Diploma of Equine Management at UQ 
Skills, recognising her excellence beyond competition 
results. 
 
Team Queensland gathered for its annual training camp 
at Fig Tree Pocket Equestrian Club. The camp plays an 
important role in fostering team spirit and provides 
families with the opportunity to connect before  
spending the week together at the Australian  
Championships. This year’s team benefited from the 
expertise of Emma Flegman, Mary Seefried, Suellen 
Brook and Mattea Davidson. Queensland is fortunate to 
have such accomplished coaches who generously share 
their time and knowledge. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2025 saw continued growth in participation across the 
Interschool competition structure. The Interschool 
State Committee extends its sincere thanks to Briston, 
Tarni, Sam and the team at Equestrian Queensland, as 
well as Brett Cantle and the EQ Board, for their  
ongoing support of our mission to create strong and 
sustainable riding pathways for the young riders within 
our equestrian community.  
 
Once again, our regional committees from Capricornia, 
Wide Bay, South East and Darling and Southern Downs 
delivered outstanding Regional Championships. These 
events form the backbone of the IQ calendar,  
providing essential qualifying opportunities and  
valuable competition experience for our young riders. 
 
The 2025 calendar presented several challenges, with 
adverse weather conditions resulting in  
postponements and cancellations. We extend our 
gratitude to the schools, clubs and volunteers who 
work tirelessly to organise these events under often 
difficult circumstances. If you are interested in hosting 
an event but are unsure where to begin, we encourage 
you to reach out to the IQ Committee or the EQ office 
for guidance and support.  
 
The 2025 Edwards Saddleworld State Championships 
welcomed 269 riders and 341 horses, representing 
more than 125 schools. In keeping with the theme of 
the year, weather conditions once again tested  
competitors and officials alike. It is a credit to all  
involved that the event proceeded successfully, with 
riders demonstrating resilience and professionalism in 
challenging conditions. 
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Interschool Queensland Report Cont. 

 
The Interschool Queensland committee  
as at 31 December 2025 consisted of: 

 
 Chair   Patrick Lowe 
 
 Vice Chair  Monique Searle 
  
            Secretary  Sarah Pearce 
 
 Treasurer  Andrew Lowson 
 
 Members  Jacki Downs  
    Janie Hooper  
    Kim Creed  
    Sarah Hoolihan  
    Tanya Titman 
     
     

Interschool 
Queensland 
Committee  

 
The 2025 Australian Interschool Championships were 
hosted by Equestrian New South Wales and held at 
Sydney International Equestrian Centre. Participation 
levels were exceptionally high, with the venue  
operating at full capacity to accommodate riders and 
families from across the country. Despite tight  
conditions within our allocated camping area, Team 
Queensland displayed outstanding camaraderie and 
team spirit throughout the week.  
  
Led by Team Captains Ashlee Lowe and Geneva Searle, 
Team Queensland achieved success across all  
disciplines and classes. A standout achievement was in 
Showjumping, where Queensland riders claimed six of 
the nine classes — a dominant performance that  
reflects the strength and depth of talent within our 
state. 
 
In 2025, we welcomed Kelly Wall and Adele Blissett to 
the State Committee as Jumping and CT/Eventing  
Convenors respectively. As Chair, I thank Kelly and  
Adele for their dedication and service to IQ throughout 
the year.   
 
As we move into 2026, we farewell Patrick Lowe (six 
years of service) and Monique Searle (more than ten 
years of service) from the State Committee. Both have 
made significant contributions to the growth and  
success of Interschool Queensland. We thank them 
sincerely for their commitment and are confident the 
current and incoming committee members will  
continue to guide IQ in a positive direction for years to 
come. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, I extend heartfelt thanks 
to our event sponsors, officials, scorers, stewards,  
veterinarians, administrative support staff and  
volunteers. Your dedication ensures that our young 
riders have the opportunity to pursue their goals,  
enjoy their partnerships with their horses, and create 
lifelong friendships and memories.  
 
Without your support, none of this would be possible. 
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JUMPING QUEENSLAND 

FINANCIALS 

 2025 2024 

Income   

  Administration $1,864.56 $8,990.89 

  Clinics/Courses/Seminars $0.00 $0.00 

  Event Income $284,336.24 $444,594.61 

  Squads / Teams $26,540.00 $46,107.47 

Total Income $312,740.80 $499,692.97 

Expenses   

  Administration $9,502.49 $18,238.47 

  Clinics/Courses/Seminars $95.64 $1,112.97 

  Event Expenses $285,662.61 $441,668.57 

  Functions $0.00 $0.00 

  Squads / Teams $11,550.70 $50,321.52 

Total Expenses $306,811.44 $511,341.53 

Operating Profit / (Loss) $5929.36 ($11,648.56) 

   

Interschool Queensland  |  Profit & Loss  
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 2025 2024 

Assets   

    Current Assets $32,593.24 $35,680.83 

    Other Assets $22,267.51 $41,459.50 

    Property & Equipment $20,247.54 $25,763.34 

    Inventory - Saddle Cloth $11,126.16 $8,142.40 

    Inventory - Uniforms $81,099.21 $57,027.76 

Total Assets $181,120.90 $168,073.83 

Liabilities   

    Current Liabilities $7,191.66 $73.95 

Total Liabilities $7,191.66 $73.95 

Net Assets $173,929.24 $167,999.88 

Equity   

    Retained Earnings $167,999.88 $179,648.44 

    Current Earnings $5,929.36 ($11,648.56) 

Total Equity $173,929.24 $167,999.88 

   

Interschool Queensland  |  Balance Sheet 
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Show Horse Queensland Report  
 
Across the year, Show Horse Queensland successfully 
delivered six competitions, providing members with 
valuable opportunities to compete, develop and qualify 
for the prestigious State Horse of the Year event.  
 
The committee extends its sincere appreciation to the 
Equestrian Australia accredited judges who officiated at 
our competitions throughout the year, contributing 
their time and expertise to ensure events were  
conducted to a high professional standard. A special 
acknowledgement is also extended to Gail Iskra, Chief 
Measurer, for the significant number of measuring days 
she facilitated across the year, supporting competitors 
across both Show Horse and Dressage disciplines.  
 
The year concluded with the presentation of the  
revised 2025 Show Horse Queensland Awards at the 
Equestrian Queensland Annual Awards evening,  
recognising the achievements and consistency of  
competitors throughout the season. The 2025 Show 
Horse Queensland Sportsperson of the Year Awards 
went to: 
• Ebony Glenny 
• Lillian Mills 
• Taylah Allen 
 

 
 

 
Show Horse Queensland worked diligently throughout 
2025 to deliver a comprehensive calendar of events 
for members, providing a range of competition and 
development opportunities across South East  
Queensland. In addition to hosting competitions, the 
committee also supported the organisation of  
measuring days for both Show Horse and Equestrian 
Australia Dressage horses, ensuring participants could 
meet eligibility requirements for competition and 
championship qualification.  
 
The 2025 competition calendar included a  
number of well-supported events throughout the year: 
• 9 February – Top of the Range Hack Show 
• 9 March – EQ Cup Hack Show 
• 12 March – Judges Clinic (Zoom) 
• 27 April – ANZAC Show 
• 1 June – Champion Choice Ribbons & Garlands 

Child’s Horse of the Year & Newcomers Show 
• 6–7 September – Pryde’s EasiFeed Horse of the 

Year 
• 11–12 October – Youth and Spring Hack Show 

 
Pictured Below: Georgia Cronin and   
Manorvale Salvatore 
Photo Credit: Danny Milligan Photography 
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We would like to take this opportunity to  
acknowledging and thanking 2025 Show Horse 
Queensland Committee for their dedication and the 
countless hours contributed behind the scenes, as well 
as on competition days, to ensure the successful  
delivery of our events.  
 
Show Horse Queensland looks forward to another year 
of competition, education and continued development 
in 2026, as we work to further strengthen, enhance 
and support the sport for our members. 
 

 

 

 

 
 
Pictured Below: Imogen Hay and DP Ladi Di 
Photo Credit: Danny Milligan Photography  

 

 

 

 

 

Show Horse Queensand Report Cont. 

 
The Show Horse Queensland committee  

as at 31 December 2025 consisted of: 

 Chair   Toni Harper-Purcell 

 Vice Chair    Jo Uppington 

 Treasurer  Gail Iskra  

 Secretary  Rebecca Fedrick   

 Members   Diana Bradley 

    Melanie Rennie 

    Vanessa Sorensen 

       

Show Horse 
Queensland 
Committee  
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Photo Credit:  
Pictured Below:  Jaspa Beattie and Royal Blu  
Photo Credit: Danni Milligan Photography 
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 2025 2024 

Income   

  Administration $18,255.68 $15,482.22 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $1,202.73 $0.00 

  Event Income $65,431.71 $73,432.05 

  Functions $0.00 $0.00 

  Squads / Teams $0.00 $0.00 

Total Income $84,890.12 $88,914.27 

   

Expenses   

  Administration $1,846.61 $1,876.64 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $805.16 $0.00 

  Event Expenses $74,982.34 $73,659.53 

  Functions $0.00 $0.00 

  Squads / Teams $800.00 $6,461.31 

Total Expenses $78,434.11 $81,997.48 

Operating Profit / (Loss) $6,456.01 $6,916.79 

   

Show Horse Queensland  |  Profit & Loss  
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 2025 2024 

Assets   

    Current Assets 72,746.36 $65,818.43 

    Trade Debtors $1,005.00 $1,600.00 

    Fixed Assets $990.75 $1,130.78 

Total Assets $74,742.11 $68,549.21 

Liabilities   

    Trade Creditors $0.00 $1,250.00 

    GST Liabilities ($651.72) ($350.99) 

Total Liabilities $635.90 $899.01 

Net Assets $74,106.21 $67,650.20 

Equity   

    Retained Earnings $67,650.20 $60,733.41 

    Current Earnings $6,456.01 $6,916.79 

Total Equity $74,106.21 $67,650.20 

   

Show Horse Queensland  |  Balance Sheet 
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Photo Credit:  Driving Queensland 
Pictured: Come and Try Day 
 

 
Competition Pathways and Club Activity  
 
In 2025, continued efforts were made to establish 
effective competition pathways, supported by the EA 
Driving Committee. The committee dedicated  
substantial time to developing pathways for officials 
and judges, which remains a significant challenge in 
organising competitions throughout Australia. During 
the year, only two clubs were running activity days, 
and one particularly active club was organising  
competitions. By the close of 2025, a third group  
became affiliated with driving opportunities for  
Disability and Para athletes.  
 
Para Driving and Virtus Driving Initiatives 
Collaboration between individuals from Driving 
Queensland and GB POD (a training group for  
grassroots to International level Drivers) has led to the 
development of Para Driving and Virtus Driving  
opportunities for Australians who fit these categories. 
This partnership will continue throughout 2026, with 
the aim of gaining international recognition for Driving 
as a Virtus sport for athletes with intellectual  
impairment and/or significant autism conditions. April 
2026 will mark the trial of the first Virtus Driving 
events at club level in Australia. 
 
Clinics and Competitions  
 
Over Easter in 2025, Drivers in Queensland participat-
ed in a clinic with Robert Buck from GB Pod, in prepa-
ration for a round of the Nations Cup in Queensland. 
The Nations Cup is an arena-based international 
friendly competition that caters to participants from 
all levels and is held in nearly a dozen countries. The 
Southern Highlands Carriage Club in Bundanoon, NSW, 
pioneered the Nations Cup round in Australia in 2023. 
Now, three states—NSW, QLD, and WA—are involved 
in hosting these events.  
 
 

Driving Queensland Report  
 
In July 2025, three Queensland Drivers, who are  
current and past Driving Queensland Committee  
members, travelled to the David Broome Centre in 
Chepstow, Wales. There, they trained alongside a wide 
range of UK Drivers including those selected for the GP 
Para Driving team and competed in the UK leg of the 
Nations Cup, using loaned horses and carriages. The 
generosity of the British hosts was deeply appreciated. 
These experiences contributed valuable insights into 
the organisation of inclusive competitions and clinics in 
Australia. The Drivers also earned points for  
Australia in the 2025 Nations Cup, where Australia  
finished second to England.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Queensland State Championships  
 
October 2025 saw Driving Queensland host the 4th 
Queensland State Championships, held alongside an EA 
Club Championship at Nanango Showgrounds in the 
South Burnett region. Both Drive 1 and Drive 2  
Championships were conducted, enabling another  
Driver, Katie Genn, to step up to FEI eligibility. This 
brought the number of active FEI eligible Drivers to five. 
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Driving Queensland Report Cont. 
 
Australian Drivers' International Success  
 
Australian Drivers continued to perform strongly  
overseas in 2025. The most notable achievement came 
from Four-in-Hand Drivers Boyd Excell and Tor van den 
Berg. Despite fielding only two of a possible three  
eligible Drivers, Australia won its first-ever Four-in-
Hand CAIO Aachen Nations Cup.  
 
Looking Ahead to 2026  
 
Looking to this year, increased involvement from Julie 
Camm and GB Pod is anticipated, along with the  
running of the 2026 State Championships and the 
Queensland leg of the Nations Cup in September.  
Ongoing collaboration with Equine Pathways Australia 
aims to further develop Para, Disability, and Virtus 
Driving at regular clinics hosted at Arundel Park RDA, 
an EQ affiliated club. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pictured Below: Patricia Nolan driving and Corby  
Cunnington back stepping  
Photo Credit: Hilary Stubbs 

 
The Driving Queensland committee  

as at 31 December 2025 consisted of: 

  

 Chair    Corby Cunnington  

 Secretary  Hilary Stubbs  

 Members   Fiona Strachan   

    Patricia Nolan 

    KatIe Genn 

    Patricia Colsen 

Driving 
Queensland 
Committee  
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 2025 2024 

Income   

  Administration $5,550.91 $18,574.61 

 Nominations / Entries $575.27 $0.00 

Total Income $6,126.18 $18,574.61 

Expenses   

  Administration $18.03 $825.00 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $0.00 $13,657.11 

  Hire $0.00 $0.00 

  Event Expenses $1805.71 $1,721.91 

Total Expenses $1,823.74 $16,204.02 

Operating Profit / (Loss) $4,302.44 $2,370.59 

   

Driving Queensland  |  Profit & Loss  
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 2025 2024 

Assets   

    Current Assets $37,376.26 $33,072.54 

    Prepayments $0.00 $0.00 

    Fixed Assets  $56.25 $74.28 

Total Assets $37,432.51 $33,146.82 

Liabilities   

    Current Liabilities $55.86 $72.61 

Total Liabilities $55.86 $72.61 

Net Assets $37,376.65 $33,074.21 

Equity   

    Retained Earnings $33,074.21 $30,703.62 

    Current Earnings $4,302.44 $2,370.59 

Total Equity $37,376.65 $33,074.21 

   

Driving Queensland  |  Balance Sheet 
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Vaulting Queensland Report  
 
The year commenced with vaulting being included in 
the Equestrian Queensland Youth Development Camp 
in Toowoomba for the first time. The introduction of 
vaulting to the program was very well received, with 
participants providing positive feedback on the  
experience and opportunity to learn more about the 
discipline. 
 
In February, two Queensland vaulters travelled to  
Sydney to compete at the CVI competition, with both 
athletes achieving outstanding results by winning their 
respective classes. 
 
The first competition of the year was held at Gatton as 
part of the Heavy Horse Festival, providing an  
excellent opportunity to introduce vaulting to a new 
audience. The event was judged by Angie Deeks (FEI 
Level 3 and EA Level 3 Judge), and sincere thanks are  
extended to Karen Foran for her efforts in organising 
the competition. 
 
On 15 June, Fassifern Vaulting hosted a competition at 
Teviot Park, which provided valuable preparation for 
athletes ahead of the upcoming Interschool and 
Queensland State Championships. 
 
Vaulting was also showcased at the inaugural State 
Interschool Vaulting Competition held in Toowoomba 
on 29 June, again attracting new spectators and  
participants. Angie Deeks officiated as the judge for 
this event. 
 
This was followed by the Queensland Vaulting State 
Championships, which attracted 36 vaulters from 
across Queensland, including Sarina, as well as  
competitors from New South Wales. Judging was  
conducted by Angie Deeks (FEI Level 3), Juan Manuel 
Cardaci (FEI Level 3) and Anna Betts (EA Level 1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
In August, the Aceline Performance Team and two 
Queensland vaulters were invited to perform at the 
Bleach Festival on the Gold Coast. This opportunity 
showcased the discipline to a broader audience, with 
special thanks to Karen Foran for providing horses and 
training opportunities. 
 
In October, two Queensland vaulters travelled to  
Sydney to compete at the Australian Vaulting  
Championships, competing successfully on borrowed 
horses. 
 
The year concluded with a development clinic held on 6
–7 December, featuring interstate coach EA accredited 
coach Tristyn Lowe. The clinic provided athletes with 
the opportunity to train on both a mechanical horse 
and their own horses. The event was well supported, 
and sincere thanks are extended to Queensland  
coaches Lucy Betts, Karen Foran and Darryn Fedrick for 
their support throughout the clinic. 
The winners of the 2025 Vaulting Queensland Annual 
Awards were: 
• Preliminary Vaulter of the Year: Stella Saunders 
• Pre-Novice Vaulter of the Year: Grace  

Burns-Hutchison 
• Novice Vaulter of the Year: Laina Saunders 
• Intermediate Vaulter of the Year: Xavia Ellison 
• Advanced Vaulter of the Year: Amelie  

Taylor-Schofield 
• PDD of the Year - Astrid Stewart and Laina  

Saunders  
• Horse of the Year: Haste 
• Equestrian Queensland Rising Star: Astrid Stewart 
• EQ Next Generation Vaulting Leaderboard  

Champion : Evelyn Mercer 
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Vaulting Queensland Report Cont. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
The Vaulting Queensland committee  

as at 31 December 2025 consisted of: 

 Chair   Lisbeth Betts  

 Vice Chair  Darryn Fedrick 

 Treasurer  Tesse Ferguson  

 Secretary  Skye Dunn 

 Members  Ann Taylor-Schofield 

    Karen Foran 

    Lili Tamai 

    Skye Dunn 

Vaulting 
Queensland 
Committee  

 
2025 has been a significant year for Vaulting  
Queensland, with strong participation, new  
opportunities for athletes, and continued promotion 
of the discipline across the state.  
 
The committee looks forward to building on this  
momentum in the coming year, continuing to develop 
skills, expand participation, and further showcase 
vaulting within the equestrian community. 
 
The committee would also like to sincerely thank 
Equestrian Queensland for its ongoing support 
throughout the year. With solid planning already  
underway, Vaulting Queensland is well positioned for 
another year of growth, development and enjoyment 
for athletes, coaches and supporters of the sport. 
 
Pictured Below:  Rachel Wade 
Photo Credit: Equinox Images 
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 2025 2024 

Income   

  Administration $5,925.82 $5,170.28 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $2,500.00 $3,627.27 

  Event Income $6,730.48 $2,666.35 

Total Income $15,156.30 $11,463.90 

Expenses   

  Administration $409.79 $535.00 

  Clinics / Courses / Seminars $11,379.92 $9,439.77 

  Event Expenses $4,454.25 $5,269.03 

Magazine / Newsletter $0.00 $102.60 

Total Expenses $16,243.96 $15,346.40 

Operating Profit / (Loss) ($1087.66) ($3,882.50) 

   

Vaulting Queensland  |  Profit & Loss  
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 2025 2024 

Assets   

    Current Assets $45,009.31 $41,981.46 

    Fixed Assets $1,657.38 $2,067.17 

Total Assets $45,126.69 $44,007.67 

Liabilities   

    Current Liabilities $330.28 ($74.34) 

Total Liabilities $2,132.34 ($74.34) 

Net Assets $42,994.35 $44,082.01 

Equity   

    Retained Earnings $44,082.01 $47,864.51 

    Current Earnings ($1,087.66) ($3,882.50) 

Total Equity $42,994.35 $44,082.01 

   

Vaulting Queensland  |  Balance Sheet 
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JUMPING QUEENSLAND 

FINANCIALS 

 2025 2024 

Income   

  Government Grants $185,909.09 $210,624.39 

  Membership Fees $1,021,454.99 $1,038,763.62 

  Horse Registration $178,974.18 $183,644.48 

  HP Funding $19,910.00 $6,650.00 

 Administration  $78,933.70 $98,840.49 

 Disciplines ($86.37) $0.00 

 Coaches/Officials $3,756.63 $6,643.37 

 Athlete Development $21,987.82 $12,101.61 

Total Income $1,510,840.04 $1,557,706.10 

Expenses   

  Membership & Registration  $384,183.85 $380,156.12 

  Staffing $721,576.87 $724,659.68 

  Administration  $237,094.17 $206,314.92 

  Disciplines $230,292.31 $253,220.18 

  Equestrian Promotions/Other $42,697.34 $64,827.00 

Total Expenses $1,615,844.54 $1,629,177.90 

Operating Profit / (Loss) ($105,004.50) ($71,471.80) 

   

Equestrian Queensland  |  Profit & Loss  
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 2025 2024 

Assets   

    Current Assets $586,014.40 $802,735.32 

    Other Assets $119,302.38 $123,356.75 

    Property & Equipment $46,124.42 $44,834.22 

Total Assets $751,441.20 $970,926.29 

Liabilities   

    Current Liabilities $203,763.74 $193,238.22 

    Unearned Revenue (Memberships)  $108,682.48 $234,761.53 

    Disciplines $1,072.94 $0.00 

Total Liabilities $313,519.16 $427,999.75 

Net Assets $437,922.04 $542,926.54 

Equity   

    Retained Earnings $542,926.54 $614,398.33 

    Current Earnings ($105,004.50) ($71,471.80) 

Total Equity $437,922.04 $542,926.53 

   

Equestrian Queensland  |  Balance Sheet 
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Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

EQUESTRIAN QUEENSLAND INC. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025  Page 1/15 

  Note 

2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

Revenue 
5 2,374,193  2,618,515  

Employee benefits expense 
  (721,577)  (724,660)  

Depreciation and amortisation expense 
  (65,361)  (67,463)  

Membership & horse registration fees 
  (384,184)  (380,156)  

Disciplines expenses 
  (124,135)  (149,797)  

Event expenses 
  (801,608)  (917,561)  

Administration expenses 
  (259,202)  (253,809)  

Other expenses 
  (121,629)  (227,416)  

Surplus/(deficit) before income tax   (103,503)  (102,347)  

Income tax expense 
  -  -  

Surplus/(deficit) from continuing operations   (103,503)  (102,347)  

Total comprehensive income for the year   (103,503)  (102,347)  
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  Note 

2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

ASSETS       

CURRENT ASSETS       
Cash and cash equivalents 

7 1,103,825  1,324,791  

Trade and other receivables 
8 46,766  78,486  

Inventories 
  92,225  65,170  

Term deposits 
 31,810 - 

Loans and advances 
 10,000 - 

Prepayments 
  18,669  18,971  

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   1,303,295  1,487,418  

NON-CURRENT ASSETS      
Plant and equipment 

9 195,156  208,988  

TOTAL NON‑CURRENT ASSETS   195,156  208,988  

TOTAL ASSETS   1,498,451  1,696,406  

LIABILITIES      

CURRENT LIABILITIES      
Trade and other payables 

10 74,075  67,377  

Employee benefits 
11 107,958  126,566  

Other liabilities 
12 116,629  234,761  

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   298,662  428,704  

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   - 

Employee benefits 11 35,590 - 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  35,590  

TOTAL LIABILITIES   334,252  428,704  

NET ASSETS   1,164,199  1,267,702  

Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Statement of Financial Position 
As At 31 December 2025 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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Equity       
Retained Earning/profit 

  1,164,199  1,267,702  

TOTAL EQUITY   1,164,199  1,267,702  
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Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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2025       

    
Retained 

Earnings 

Total 

$ 

Balance at 1 January 2025 
  

1,267,702 1,267,702 

Surplus/(deficit) attributable to members 
  

(103,503) (103,503) 

Balance at 31 December 2025 
  

1,164,199 1,164,199 

2024       

    
Retained 

Earnings 

Total 

$ 

Balance at 1 January 2024 
  

 1,370,049   1,370,049  

Surplus/(deficit) attributable to members 
  

 (102,347)   (102,347)  

Balance at 31 December 2024 
  

 1,267,702   1,267,702  
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EQUESTRIAN QUEENSLAND INC. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025  Page 4/15 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Statement of Cash Flows 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

  Note 

2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:       
Receipts from members and government grants 

  2,264,705  2,694,540  

Government Grants 
  194,909  210,624  

Payments to suppliers and employees 
  (2,610,157)  (2,944,116)  

Interest received 
  22,916  46,834  

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 
15 (127,627)  7,882  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:       
Purchase of plant and equipment 

  (51,529)  (152,204)  
Loans to others - payments made 

 (20,000) - 
Loans to others - proceeds from repayments 

 10,000 - 
Transfer of cash to term deposit 

 (31,810) - 
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities 

  (93,339)  (152,204)  

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held 
  (220,966)  (144,322)  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 
  1,324,791  1,469,113  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 
7 1,103,825  1,324,791  
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The financial statements cover Equestrian Queensland Inc. as an individual entity. Equestrian Queensland Inc. is a  
not-for-profit Association incorporated in Queensland under the Associations Incorporation Act (QLD) 1981 ('the Act'). 

The functional and presentation currency of Equestrian Queensland Inc. is Australian dollars. 
 
Comparatives are consistent with prior years, unless otherwise stated. 

In the opinion of the Committee of Management, the Association is not a reporting entity since there are unlikely to exist 
users of the financial statements who are not able to command the preparation of reports tailored so as to satisfy  
specifically all of their information needs. These special purpose financial statements have been prepared to meet the 
reporting requirements of the Act. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement requirements of the 
accounting policy noted below.   

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs modified, where  
applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non‑current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities. 

Material accounting policy information relating to the preparation of these financial statements are presented below, and 
are consistent with prior reporting periods unless otherwise stated. 

Revenue is recognised on a basis that reflects the transfer of control of promised goods or services to customers at 
an amount that reflects the consideration the Association expects to receive in exchange for those goods or ser-
vices. 

Generally the timing of the payment for sale of goods and rendering of services corresponds closely to the timing of 
satisfaction of the performance obligations, however where there is a difference, it will result in the recognition of a 
receivable, contract asset or contract liability. 

None of the revenue streams of the Association have any significant financing terms as there is less than 12 
months between receipt of funds and satisfaction of performance obligations. 

The revenue recognition policies for the principal revenue streams of the Association are: 

Membership Income 
Membership income is recognised as revenue over the membership period. Unearned membership income in the 
statement of financial position represents amounts collected for memberships which have not yet been earned. 

Event Income 
Event income is recognised as revenue once the event has been completed. 

EQUESTRIAN QUEENSLAND INC. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025  Page 5/15 

Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

1 Introductions 

2 Basis of Preparation 

3 Material Accounting Policy Information 

(a) Revenue and other income 

Revenue from contracts with customers 

Specific revenue streams 
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The Association earns revenue from provision of professional services. Revenue is recognised over time in the 
accounting period when services are rendered. 

 
 

Where grant income arises from an agreement which is enforceable and contains sufficiently specific performance 
obligations then the revenue is recognised when control of each performance obligations is satisfied. 

Grant income arising from non-enforceable contracts or those without sufficiently specific performance obligations is 
recognised on receipt unless it relates to capital grants which meet certain criteria. 

The entity has self-assessed as exempt from income tax under the provisions of the Income Tax Assessment 
Act 1997 (Cth) and, accordingly, no income tax expense, current tax liability or deferred tax balances are 
recognised in the financial statements. 

The entity reviews its tax-exempt status annually to ensure it continues to meet the relevant legislative 
requirements. 

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Cost of inventory is determined using the 
first-in-first-out basis and is net of any rebates and discounts received.  Net realisable value is estimated using the 
most reliable evidence available at the reporting date and inventory is written down through an obsolescence  
provision if necessary. 

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost less, where applicable, any accumulated  
depreciation and impairment. 

Items of property, plant and equipment acquired for significantly less than fair value have been recorded at the  
acquisition date fair value. 

Property, plant and equipment, excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight‑line basis over the asset's use-
ful life to the Association, commencing when the asset is ready for use. 
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3 Material Accounting Policy Information 

(a) Revenue and other income 

Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

Specific revenue streams 
Horse registration, squads and teams, administration income, clinics, courses and seminars and other 

(c) Inventories 

(d) Property, plant and equipment 

Depreciation 

  Fixed asset class Depreciation rate   

  Plant and Equipment 10% - 66.66%   

  Motor Vehicles 20% - 25%   

(b) Income Tax 

Grant revenue 
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All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, 
depending on the classification of the financial assets. 

Classification  

On initial recognition, the Association classifies its financial assets into the following categories, those measured at 
amortised cost 

Amortised cost 

The Association's financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise trade and other receivables and cash and 
cash equivalents in the statement of assets and liabilities. 

Trade receivables 

Impairment of trade receivables have been determined using the simplified approach in AASB 9 which uses an 
estimation of lifetime expected credit losses. 

The amount of the impairment is recorded in a separate allowance account with the loss being recognised in 
finance expense. Once the receivable is determined to be uncollectable then the gross carrying amount is 
written off against the associated allowance. 

Where the Association renegotiates the terms of trade receivables due from certain customers, the new 
expected cash flows are discounted at the original effective interest rate and any resulting difference to the 
carrying value is recognised in profit or loss. 

The financial liabilities of the Association comprise trade payables and grants.  

Lease payments are expensed monthly in profit or loss as incurred and are presented within operating 
expenses. No right-of-use asset or lease liability is recognised in respect of these arrangements.   

Provision is made for the Association's liability for employee benefits, those benefits that are expected to be 
wholly settled within one year have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is 
settled. 

Employee benefits expected to be settled more than one year after the end of the reporting period have been 
measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made for those benefits. Changes in 
the measurement of the liability are recognised in profit or loss. 
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3 Material Accounting Policy Information 

Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

   (g) Employee benefits 

    (f) Leases 

Financial liabilities 

   (e) Financial instruments 

Financial assets 
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Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 
 
4  Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments  
   
 The directors make estimates and judgements during the preparation of these financial statements regarding  
 assumptions about current and future events affecting transactions and balances.  

 These estimates and judgements are based on the best information available at the time of preparing the financial  
 statements, however as additional information is known then the actual results may differ from the estimates.  

 The significant estimates and judgements  made have been described below.  
 
 Key estimates - grant income  
 
 For many of the grant agreements received, the determination of whether the contract includes sufficiently specific  
 performance obligations was a significant judgement involving discussions with a number of parties at the Association,  
 review of the proposal documents prepared during the grant application phase and consideration of the terms and  
 conditions.  
  
 Grants received by the Association have been accounted for under both AASB 15 and AASB 1058 depending on the 
 terms and conditions and decisions made.  
 
 If this determination was changed then the revenue recognition pattern would  be different from that recognised in these 
 financial statements.  
 
 Key estimates - receivables  
 
 The receivables at reporting date have been reviewed to determine whether there is any objective evidence that any of 
 the receivables are impaired. An impairment provision is included for any receivable where the entire balance is not  
 considered collectible. The impairment provision is based on the best information at the reporting date.  
 
 Key estimates - employee benefits  
 
 As described in the accounting policies, provisions are measured at management’s best estimate of the expenditure  
 required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period. These estimates are made taking into account a range   
 of possible outcomes and will vary as further information is obtained.  
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Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025  

5 Revenue from operations 

  
    

2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

  Revenue has incurred by function as follows:       
  - member subscriptions   1,021,455  1,038,764  

  - Event income   764,586  895,644  

  - government revenue (including grants)   185,909  210,624  

  - Horse registration   178,218  183,644  

  - Squads and teams   72,345  76,476  

  - Administration income   102,977  115,841  

  - Clinics, courses and seminars   5,734  42,803  

  - interest received   22,916  46,834  

  - Other income   20,053  7,885  

  Total revenue by function   2,374,193  2,618,515  

  Revenue has been incurred by variance disciplines as follows:      
  - Queensland Government Grant   185,909  210,624  

  - Equestrian Queensland   1,324,931  1,347,082  

  - Dressage Queensland   378,909  334,876  

  - Inter-school Queensland   312,741  499,693  

  - Show Jumping Queensland   91,041  102,163  

  - Show Horse Queensland   84,890  88,914  

  - Eventing Queensland   84,985  108,547  

  - Carriage Driving Queensland   6,126  18,575  

  - Vaulting Queensland   15,156  11,464  

  - Less: Inter-discipline transactions   (110,495)  (103,423)  

  Total revenue by discipline   2,374,193  2,618,515  

6 Expenses 

Expenditure has been incurred by the various disciplines as follows:       
- Equestrian Queensland   1,615,844  1,629,178  

- Dressage Queensland   396,077  361,888  

- Inter-school Queensland   306,811  511,342  

- Show Jumping Queensland   95,894  106,910  

- Show Horse Queensland   78,434  81,997  

- Eventing Queensland   77,062  101,419  

- Carriage Driving Queensland   1,824  16,204  

- Vaulting Queensland   16,244  15,347  

- Less: Inter-discipline transactions   (110,494)  (103,423)  

- Total expenses by discipline   2,477,696  2,720,862  
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Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

7  Cash and Cash Equivalents 

  
    

2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

  Cash at bank and in hand   394,936  98,084  

  Short-term deposits   173,866  590,649  

  Deposits at call   535,023  636,058  

      1,103,825  1,324,791  

8  Trade and Other Receivables 

  CURRENT       
  Trade receivables   81,280  88,486  

  Provision for impairment   (34,514)  (10,000)  

  Total current trade and other receivables   46,766  78,486  

9  Property, Plant and Equipment 

  Plant and equipment     
  At cost 544,333  511,609  

  Accumulated depreciation (362,964)  (305,774)  

  Total plant and equipment 181,369  205,835  

  
Motor vehicles    

  At cost 53,345  40,206  

  Accumulated depreciation (39,558)  (37,053)  

  Total motor vehicles 13,787  3,153  

  Total property, plant and equipment 195,156  208,988  

10  Trade and Other Payables 

          

  CURRENT       
  Trade payables   14,289  7,849  

  GST payable   30,171  34,134  

  Other payables   29,615  25,394  

      74,075  67,377  
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 In the opinion of the Committee of Management, the Association did not have any contingencies at 31 December 
 2025 (31 December 2024:None). 
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11 Employee Benefits 

  
    

2025 

$ 

2024 

$ 

  CURRENT     
  Long service leave 38,740  69,776  

  Provision for employee benefits 69,218  56,790  

    107,958  126,566  

 NON-CURRENT   

 Long service leave 35,590 - 

Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

12 Other Liabilities 

  CURRENT     

  Unearned membership income 101,629  138,85  

  Government grants received in advance 15,000  95,909  

    116,629 
 234,761

  

13 Auditors' Remuneration 
        

  Remuneration of the auditor Moore Australia Audit (QLD/NNSW) (2023: Moore 
Australia Audit NSW), for: 

    

  - auditing the financial statements  12,250   11,550  

14 Contingencies 

15 Cash Flow Information 
 

Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities: 
  

  (Deficit)/Surplus for the period (103,503) (102,347) 

  Non-cash flows in profit/(loss):    
   - depreciation 65,361  67,463  

  Changes in assets and liabilities:    
   - decrease/(Increase) in trade receivables 7,206  26,484  

   - decrease in prepayments 3,249  925 

   - decrease/(increase) in inventories (27,055)  2,862 

   - (decrease) in income in advance (121,079)  (6,379) 

   - (decrease) in trade and other payables 6,698  (1,975) 

   - increase/(decrease) in provisions for expected credit loss 24,514 - 
   - increase in employee benefits 16,982  20,849  

  Cashflows from operations (127,627)  7,882  



 

63 EQUESTRIAN QUEENSLAND ANNUAL REPORT 2025 
 
 

  

 

 

 

     No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may  
     significantly affect the operations of the Association, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the  
     Association in future financial years. 

   

 

    
   

Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

16 Events After the End of the Reporting Period 

17 Statutory Information 
  The registered office and principal place of business of the company is: 

  
  Equestrian Queensland Inc. 
  150 Caxton Street 

   Milton QLD 4064 
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Equestrian Queensland Inc. 

ABN 79 598 577 242 
 

Statement by Members of the Committee 

The committee has determined that the Association is not a reporting entity and that this special purpose financial report 
should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies outlined in Note 3 to the financial statements. 
 
In the opinion of the committee the financial report as set out on pages 1 to 10:  
 
1. Presents fairly the financial position of Equestrian Queensland Inc. as at 31 December 2025 and its performance for 

the year ended on that date. 
 
2. At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that Equestrian Queensland Inc. will be able to 

pay its debts as and when they fall due. 

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the committee and is signed for and on behalf of the committee 
by: 

 

 
 

   Emily Coggan           Gary Lung   
 
 
Dated 18 March 2026 
Brisbane 

 

President .................................................................. 

  

Treasurer .................................................................. 
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Independent Audit Report to the members of Equestrian Queensland Inc.  

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report  
 
Opinion  
 
We have audited the financial report of Equestrian Queensland Inc. (the Association), which 
comprises the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the statement of profit or 
loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of 
cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material ac-
counting policies, and the statement by members of the committee. 
In our opinion, the financial report of the Association is in accordance with the Associations 
Incorporation Act (QLD) 1981, including: 
 
(i)  giving a true and fair view of the Association's financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of its financial  
 performance for the year ended; and 
(ii)  complying with the accounting policies to the extent described in Note 2 to the financial report. 
 
Basis for Opinion  
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards 
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report. We are 
independent of the Association in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the ethical requirements of 
the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants 
(including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have 
also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.  
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  
 
Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting  
 
We draw attention to Note 2 of the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial report is  
prepared to assist the Association in fulfilling the committee's financial reporting responsibilities under the Associations  
Incorporation Act (QLD) 1981. As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose. Our report is 
intended solely for the Association and should not be distributed to or used by parties other than the Association. Our 
opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.  
 
Other Information  
 
The Committee Members are responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at 
the date of this auditor's report is included in the Committee’s Report, but does not include the 
financial report and our auditor’s report thereon. 
 
Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.  
 
In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
 
If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Moore Australia Audit  
Level 12, 10 Eagle Street  

Brisbane QLD 4000  

GPO Box 475  

Brisbane QLD 4001 

T +61 7 3340 3800  

F +61 7 3340 3700  

www.moore-australia.com.au  
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance  

The Committee Members of the Association are responsible for the preparation of: 

a)  the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with the accounting policies 

 described in Note 1 to the financial report and have determined that this basis of preparation is 

 appropriate to meet the requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act (QLD) 1981 and 

 the needs of the members; and 

b)  includes internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 

 the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, 

 whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial report, the Committee Members are responsible for assessing the 

Association’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate 

the Association or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

The Committee Members of the Association are responsible for overseeing the Association's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable  

assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian 

Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 

and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the  

Economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.  

 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and Assur-
ance Standards Board website at: 

 https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 

 

 

 

 

Robyn Speed      Moore Australia Audit (QLD/NNSW)  

Partner-Audit and Assurance    Chartered Accountants  

Brisbane  

18 March 2026 

Moore Australia Audit  
Level 12, 10 Eagle Street  

Brisbane QLD 4000  

GPO Box 475  

Brisbane QLD 4001 

T +61 7 3340 3800  

F +61 7 3340 3700  

www.moore-australia.com.au  
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Photo Credit:  
Pictured Below: Tor Van Den Berge driving Carbery Estate Cato, Carbery Estate Chino, Kerosine and Indian as part 
of the first winning Australian Driving Team along side Boyd Exell at CHIO Aachen 2025 
Photo Credit: Libby Law Photography 
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Equestrian Queensland  

Sports House 

Suite 1.05, 150 Caxton Street 

Milton  Q  4064 

Phone: (07) 3891 6611  

 

Email: enquiries@equestrianqld.com.au 

@equestrianqld  

qld.equestrian.org.au  

#equestrianqld  

The Queensland Government provided $190,000 to 
Equestrian Queensland through the Active Industry 
Fund to enable Queenslanders to participate in sport 
and recreation activities. 


